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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5437

ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025

PROJECTS UNDER AIBP IN ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA

5437.  SHRI Y S AVINASH REDDY  SHRI RAMASAHAYAM RAGHURAM REDDY

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects that are planned to be supported through the Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) and other sources of funding including the priority regions identified for irrigation development; and

(b) whether any ongoing or new irrigation projects in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana have receive financial support under the AIBP and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a)    Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with an aim to

enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc. Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme component of PMKSY is mainly for expeditious completion of major and medium irrigation projects.

Total 106 nos. ongoing Major/Medium Irrigation Projects (MMI) were identified, in consultation with States, under PMKSY-AIBP during 2016-17. Out of these, 63 nos. projects have been completed and 43 nos. projects are ongoing. Details of 106 nos. projects are given at Annexure-I. Further, details of new projects included under PMKSY-AIBP and other projects are given at Annexure-II. Under, Special Package for Maharashtra central assistance is being provided to 8 nos. Major/ Medium Irrigation (MMI) projects in drought prone districts in Vidarbha & Marathwada regions and rest of Maharashtra. List of projects under Special Package for Maharashtra is placed as Annexure-III.

(b)   Yes, 7 nos. ongoing irrigation projects in Andhra Pradesh and 11 nos. ongoing irrigation projects in

Telangana are getting central assistance under PMKSY-AIBP scheme. The details of projects in Andhra Pradesh are given in Annexure-IV and the details of projects in Telangana are given in Annexure-V.

***
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5437 TO

BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER AIBP IN

ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA”.

Details of PMKSY-AIBP Projects

Sl. No. State Project Project Status

1.

Andhra Pradesh

Maddigedda Project Completed

2.   Musurumilli Reservoir Ongoing

3.   Gundlakamma Project Ongoing

4. Pushkara LIS Ongoing

5.   Tadipudi LIS Ongoing

6.   Thotapalli Barrage Project Ongoing

7.   Yerracalva Project Ongoing

8.   Tarak Rama Teertha Sagaram Ongoing

9.

Assam

Champamati Project Completed

10.   Dhansiri Project Completed

11.   Borolia Project Ongoing

12.
Bihar

Durgawati Project Ongoing

13.   Punpun Project Ongoing

14.

Chhattisgarh

Maniyari Tank Project Completed

15.   Kharung Project Completed

16.   Kelo Irrigation Project Ongoing

17.   Goa Tillari Project Completed

18.   Gujarat Sardar Sarovar Project Ongoing

19.   Jharkhand Subernarekha Multipurpose Project Ongoing

20.

Karnataka


Sri Rameswar Irrigation Project Completed

21.   Bhima LIS Project Completed

22.   Karanja Project Completed

23.   NLBC System Project  Completed

24.   Upper Tunga Project Ongoing

25.
Kerala

Muvattupuzha Project Ongoing

26.   Karapuzha Project Ongoing

27.


Madhya Pradesh


Singhpur Project Completed

28.   Mahuar Project Completed

29.   Sagad Project Completed

30.   Sindh Project Phase II Completed

31.   Indira Sagar Project Canal Ph - I & II Completed

32.   Omkareshwar Project Canal Phase-IV Completed

33.   Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase - V Completed

34.   Bansagar Unit 2 Completed

35.   Barriyarpur LBC Completed

36.   Sanjay Sagar (Bah) Project Completed

37.   Bargi Diversion Project Phase - I  Completed

38.   Mahi Project Completed

39.   Mahan Project Completed

40.   Omkareshwar Project Canal Phase-II Completed

41.   Omkareshwar Project Canal Phase-III  Completed

42.   Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase - III  Completed

43.   Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase – IV Completed

44.   Pench Diversion Project Ongoing

45.   Bargi Diversion Phase 2 Ongoing

46.   Bargi Diversion Ph. 3  Ongoing

47.   Bargi Diversion Ph. 4  Ongoing

48.   Maharashtra


Bawanthadi (IS) Project Completed

49.   Lower Panzara Project Completed

50.   Dongargaon Project Completed
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51.


Warna Project Completed

52.   NandurMadhmeshwar Ph-II Completed

53.   Upper Kundalika Project Completed

54.   Lower Dudhna Project Completed

55.   Khadakpurna Project Completed

56.   Dhom Balaakwadi Project Completed

57.   Wang project Completed

58.   Gadnadi Project Completed

59.   Krishna Koyna Lift Irrigation Scheme Completed

60.   Arjuna Project Completed

61.   Tillari Project Completed

62.   Tarali Project Completed

63.   Sangola Branch Canal Project Completed

64.   Bembla River Project Completed

65.   Upper Pen Ganga Project Ongoing

66.   Lower Wardha Project Ongoing

67.   Waghur Project Ongoing

68.   Aruna Medium Project Ongoing

69.   Lower Pedhi Project Ongoing

70.   Gosikhurd (National) Project Ongoing

71.   Kudali Medium Project Ongoing

72.   Morna Project Ongoing

73.   Nardave Project Ongoing

74.
Manipur

Dolaithabi Barrage Project Completed

75.   Thoubal Multipurpose Project Ongoing

76.

Odisha

Upper Indravati   Project Completed

77.   Rukura Project Completed

78.   RET irrigation Project Completed

79.   Telengiri Project Completed

80.   Lower Indra Project Completed

81.   Subernarekha Project Ongoing

82.   Kanupur Project Ongoing

83.   Integrated Anandpur Barrage Ongoing

84.

Punjab

Kandi Canal Extension (Ph.II) Completed

85.
Rehabilitation of 1

st
 Patiala Feeder & Kotla

Branch

Completed

86.
Rajasthan

Narmada Canal Project Completed

87.   Modernization of Gang Canal Completed

88.

Telangana


Gollavagu Project Completed

89.   Rallivagu project Completed

90.   Mathadivagu Project Completed

91.   Sri Komaram Bheem Project Completed

92.   J Chokha Rao D LIS Ongoing

93.   Palemvagu Project Ongoing

94.   PeddavaguNeelwai Project Ongoing

95.   Rajiv Bheema LIS Project Ongoing

96.   Sri Rama Sagar Project St. 2  Ongoing

97.   PeddavaguJagannathpur Project Ongoing

98.   Indiramma Flood Flow Canal Ongoing

99.

Uttar Pradesh

Bansagar Canal Project Completed

100. Saryu Nahar Project Completed

101. Arjun SahayakPariyojna Ongoing

102. Madhya Ganga Canal Ph 2 Ongoing

103.

UT of J& K

Rajpora Lift Project Completed

104.
Restoration & Modernization of Main Ravi

Canal

Completed

105. Tral Lift irrigation Project Completed

106. UT of Ladakh PrakachikKhawas Project Ongoing
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 ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5437 TO

BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER AIBP IN

ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA”.

NEWLY INCLUDED PMKSY - AIBP PROJECTS /OTHER PROJECTS

Sl. No. State Project

1 Maharashtra JiheKathapur Project

2 Himachal Pradesh Nadaun Project

3 Rajasthan Parwan multipurpose project

4 Tamil Nadu Kannadian channel

5 Assam ERM of Shukla Irrigation

6 Manipur ERM of Loktak LIS (PH-1)

7 Uttarakhand Jamrani Multipurpose project

8 Maharashtra BodwadParisarSinchan Yojna, Phase-I

9 Himachal Pradesh Phina Singh Multipurpose

10 Uttarakhand Lakhwar Multipurpose Project -National project

11 Himachal Pradesh Renukaji project -National project

12 Punjab Shahpur Kandi dam project -National project

13 Punjab, Rajasthan Relining of Rajasthan Feeder &Sarhind feeder

14 Jharkhand, Bihar North Koel project

15 Andhra Pradesh Polavaram irrigation project -National project
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5437 TO

BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER AIBP IN

ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA”.

PROJECTS UNDER SPECIAL PACKAGE FOR MAHARASHTRA

Sl No. Name of the Project District Benefitted

1 Tembhu lift irrigation Scheme Satara

2 Urmodi project Satara

3 Sulwade Jamphal Kanoli lift irrigation Scheme Dhule

4 Shelgaon Barrage Medium Project Jalgaon

5 Ghungshi Barrage lift irrigation Scheme Akola

6 Purna Barrage No.2 (Nerdhamana) Akola

7 Jigaon project Buldhana

8 Warkhed Londhe project Jalgaon
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ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5437 TO

BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER AIBP IN

ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA”.

PROJECTS UNDER PMKSY-AIBP IN ANDHRA PRADESH

Sl.No. Projects

Ultimate

Irrigation

Potential

(Hectare)

Irrigation

Potential

Created

(Hectare)

Central

Assistance

released (Rs. in

Crore)

Regions (Districts)

benefitted

1

KOR

Gundlakamma

Reservoir Project

32,400 26784 111.14 Prakasam

2
Thotapalli

Reservoir Project

79005 59908 99.73 Bapatla

3

Taraka Rama

Theertha Sagar

Reservoir

10000 0 36.45 Vizianagaram,

Srikakulam

4 Tadipudi LIS 83609 63757 48.22 Vizianagaram

5
Pushkar LIS 75235 58317 47.08 East Godavari,

Eluru,West Godavari

6

Musurumilli

Reservoir Project

9164 9031 93.205 East Godavari,

Alluriseetharamaraju,

Kakinada, Anakapalli

7
Yerrakalava

Reservoir Project

9996 6070 28.46 Alluriseetharamaraju,

East Godavari


7


ANNEXURE-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5437 TO

BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER AIBP IN

ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA”.

PROJECTS UNDER PMKSY-AIBP IN TELANGANA

Sl.

No.
Projects

Ultimate

Irrigation

Potential

(Hectare)

Irrigation

Potential

Created

(Hectare)

Central

Assistance

released (Rs.

in Crore)

Regions (Districts)

benefitted

1.

J. Chokka Rao

Devadula Lift

Irrigation

Scheme

248786 128140 865.03

Hanumakonda, Warangal

(Rural), Jayashakar,

Bhupalapally, Jangaon,

Siddipet, Karimnagar,

Suryapet, Mulugu, Yadadri

2.

Rajiv Bhima Lift

Irrigation

Scheme

82153 61110 64.75
Wanaparthy, Nagarkurnool,

Mahaboobnagar

3. SRSP Stage-II 178066 156062 39.29

Warangal (Rural),

Nalgonda, Mahabubabad,

Khammam, Jangaon and

Suryapet

4.

Indiramma

Flood Flow

Canal

28571 21192 0.00

Rajanna Sircilla,

Karimnagar, Siddipet,

Warangal Urban, Jangaon,

Jagtiyal

5. Neelwai 5260 3237 0.00 Mancherial

6. Jagannathpur 6073 0 2.29 Kumram Bheem, Asifabad

7.
Sri Komaram

Bheem
9915 9029 0.00 Kumram Bheem, Asifabad

8. Palemvagu 6230 0 0.00 Mulugu

9.
Ralivagu

(Completed)
918 918 0.00 Mancherial

10.
Mathadivagu

(Completed)
3440 3440 5.34 Kumram Bheem, Asifabad

11.
Gollavagu

(Completed)
3845 3845 4.78 Mancherial


*****

